MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 4 OF 2020

PUBLIC HOSPITAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

1.	Citation	2
	Commencement	
3.	Regulation 8 amended	2

Montserrat Public Hospital (Amendment) Regulations S.R.O. 4 of 2020

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 4 OF 2020

PUBLIC HOSPITAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS

THE PUBLIC HOSPITAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTION 8 OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH ACT (CAP. 14.01).

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Public Hospital (Amendment) Regulations, 2020.

2. Commencement

These Regulation come into force on 1 September 2019.

3. Regulation 8 amended

Regulations 8 of the Public Hospital Regulations is amended by deleting subpart B and substituting the following:

"**B.** The following shall be dispensed free of charge to a resident:

- (a) in stock medicines for Diabetes Mellitus, Hypertension, Tuberculosis, Syphilis and certain chronic diseases approved by Chief Medical Officer;
- (b) Timolol Maleate Ophthalmic Solution (Timoptic), Bimatoprost Ophthalmic Solution (Lumigan), or Latanoprost Ophthalmic Drops (Xalatan) for treatment of glaucoma; and
- (c) Goserelin Acetate Subcutaneous Implant injections for the treatment of breast and prostate cancer.

Montserrat Public Hospital (Amendment) Regulations S.R.O. 4 of 2020

Made by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet this 22 day of August, 2019.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 11th day of February, 2020.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET